

May 8, 1995

Mr. Richard Mayer

Board Member, Division II

Central Basin Municipal Water District

1810 So. Fair Oaks, Suite 300

So. Pasadena, California  91030





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-147

Dear Mr. Mayer:


You have asked for advice concerning the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION


May you respond to postcards and letters which you received  in your capacity as Director of the Central Basin Municipal Water District at district expense?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  It would not constitute a prohibited mass mailing under the Act if you respond with a signed letter sent at district expense to the postcards and letters you received.  

FACTS


You are an elected Director of the Central Basin Municipal Water District governing board.  In your capacity as a director, you received approximately 1,200 postcards and letters opposing the imposition by the district of a standby charge.  You want to respond to these postcards and letters with a signed letter which will be sent at district expense.

ANALYSIS


Section 89001 of the Act provides that no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.  Regulation 18901(a) states that a mass mailing is prohibited if all of the following criteria are met:  


(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.


(2)  The item sent either:


(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or


(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or


(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).

(Emphasis added.)


An "unsolicited request" is defined in Regulation 18901(c)(4)(A) as follows:


A written or oral communication (including a petition) which specifically requests a response and which is not requested or induced by the recipient elected officer or by any third person acting at his or her behest.  However, an unsolicited oral or written communication (including a petition) which contains no specific request for a response, will be deemed to constitute an unsolicited request for a single written response.


The above regulation excludes from the definition of a "mass mailing" items sent in response to an unsolicited request.  Constituents sent you postcards and letters expressing their opposition to the district's imposition of a charge.  You did not solicit or request the communications.  The regulation specifically states that such unsolicited postcards or letters which contain no specific request for a response shall be deemed to constitute an "unsolicited request for a single written response."  Therefore, you may respond to these postcards and letters with a signed letter sent out at district expense.  Such a mailing would not be considered a prohibited mass mailing at public expense under the Act.  


I trust this answers your question.  For your information, enclosed is a copy of Regulation 18901 and a Commission fact sheet on mass mailings.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5660.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Hyla P. Wagner




Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures

